## **HOUSE BILL 344**

L29lr0429 By: Montgomery County Delegation Introduced and read first time: January 28, 2019 Assigned to: Environment and Transportation Committee Report: Favorable House action: Adopted Read second time: March 1, 2019 CHAPTER AN ACT concerning Montgomery County - Authority of County Council Over Inspector General -**Housing Opportunities Commission** MC 7-19 FOR the purpose of authorizing the County Council of Montgomery County to enact a local law that grants to the Montgomery County Inspector General certain authority over the Housing Opportunities Commission of Montgomery County; and generally relating to the authority of the County Council of Montgomery County and the Montgomery County Inspector General. BY adding to The Public Local Laws of Montgomery County Section 2–151A Article 16 – Public Local Laws of Maryland (2004 Edition and July-August 2018 Supplement, as amended) SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND. That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: **Article 16 – Montgomery County** 2-151A.

## EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

<u>Underlining</u> indicates amendments to bill.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15 16

17

18

Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from the law by amendment.

1	THE COUNTY COUNCIL MAY, BY LOCAL LAW, GRANT TO THE INSPECTOR	
2	GENERAL THE SAME AUTHORITY OVER THE HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES	
3	COMMISSION OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY THAT THE INSPECTOR GENERAL HAS	
4	OVER A DEPARTMENT OF COUNTY GOVERNMENT.	
5	SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect	
ß	October 1 2019	

Approved:	
	Governor.
	Speaker of the House of Delegates.

President of the Senate.